
CONSUMER PRICE INDEX (CPI-U)
(All items, urban consumers, 1982-84 = 100,  not seasonally adjusted )

                                                                                                                     Annual Change Change
Year  Jan.  Feb.  Mar.  Apr.   May  June  July  Aug.  Sept.  Oct.  Nov.  Dec. Average Dec.-Dec. Ann. Avg.
1980 77.8 78.9 80.1 81.0 81.8 82.7 82.7 83.3 84.0 84.8 85.5 86.3 82.4 12.5% 13.5%
1981 87.0 87.9 88.5 89.1 89.8 90.6 91.6 92.3 93.2 93.4 93.7 94.0 90.9 8.9% 10.3%
1982 94.3 94.6 94.5 94.9 95.8 97.0 97.5 97.7 97.9 98.2 98.0 97.6 96.5 3.8% 6.2%
1983 97.8 22.0 97.9 98.6 99.2 99.5 99.9 100.2 100.7 101.0 101.2 101.3 99.6 3.8% 3.2%
1984 101.9 102.4 102.6 103.1 103.4 103.7 104.1 104.5 105.0 105.3 105.3 105.3 103.9 3.9% 4.3%
1985 105.5 106.0 106.4 106.9 107.3 107.6 107.8 108.0 108.3 108.7 109.0 109.3 107.6 3.8% 3.6%
1986 109.6 109.3 108.8 108.6 108.9 109.5 109.5 109.7 110.2 110.3 110.4 110.5 109.6 1.1% 1.9%
1987 111.2 111.6 112.1 112.7 113.1 113.5 113.8 114.4 115.0 115.3 115.4 115.4 113.6 4.4% 3.6%
1988 115.7 116.0 116.5 117.1 117.5 118.0 118.5 119.0 119.8 120.2 120.3 120.5 118.3 4.4% 4.1%
1989 121.1 121.6 122.3 123.1 123.8 124.1 124.4 124.6 125.0 125.6 125.9 126.1 124.0 4.6% 4.8%
1990 127.4 128.0 128.7 128.9 129.2 129.9 130.4 131.6 132.7 133.5 133.8 133.8 130.7 6.1% 5.4%
1991 134.6 134.8 135.0 135.2 135.6 136.0 136.2 136.6 137.2 137.4 137.8 137.9 136.2 3.1% 4.2%
1992 138.1 138.6 139.3 139.5 139.7 140.2 140.5 140.9 141.3 141.8 142.0 141.9 140.3 2.9% 3.0%
1993 142.6 143.1 143.6 144.0 144.2 144.4 144.4 144.8 145.1 145.7 145.8 145.8 144.5 2.7% 3.0%
1994 146.2 146.7 147.2 147.4 147.5 148.0 148.4 149.0 149.4 149.5 149.7 149.7 148.2 2.7% 2.6%
1995 150.3 150.9 151.4 151.9 152.2 152.5 152.5 152.9 153.2 153.7 153.6 153.5 152.4 2.5% 2.8%
1996 154.4 154.9 155.7 156.3 156.6 156.7 157.0 157.3 157.8 158.3 158.6 158.6 156.9 3.3% 2.9%
1997 159.1 159.6 160.0 160.2 160.1 160.3 160.5 160.8 161.2 161.6 161.5 161.3 160.5 1.7% 2.3%
1998 161.6 161.9 162.2 162.5 162.8 163.0 163.2 163.4 163.6 164.0 164.0 163.9 163.0 1.6% 1.6%
1999 164.3 164.5 165.0 166.2 166.2 166.2 166.7 167.1 167.9 168.2 168.3 168.3 166.6 2.7% 2.2%
2000 168.8 169.8 171.2 171.3 171.5 172.4 172.8 172.8 173.7 174.0 174.1 174.0 172.2 3.4% 3.4%
2001 175.1 175.8 176.2 176.9 177.7 178.0 177.5 177.5 178.3 177.7 177.4 176.7 177.1 1.6% 2.8%
2002 177.1 177.8 178.8 179.8 179.8 179.9 180.1 180.7 181.0 181.3 181.3 180.9 179.9 2.4% 1.6%
2003 181.7 183.1 184.2 183.8 183.5 183.7 183.9 184.6 185.2 185.0 184.5 184.3 184.0 1.9% 2.3%
2004 185.2 186.2 187.4 188.0 189.1 189.7 189.4 189.5 189.9 190.9 191.0 190.3 188.9 3.3% 2.7%
2005 190.7 191.8 193.3 194.6 194.4 194.5 195.4 196.4 198.8 199.2 197.6 196.8 195.3 3.4% 3.4%
2006 198.3 198.7 199.8 201.5 202.5 202.9 203.5 203.9 202.9 201.8 201.5 201.8 201.6 2.5% 3.2%
2007 202.416 203.499 205.352 206.686 207.949 208.352 208.299 207.917 208.490 208.936 210.177 210.036 207.342 4.1% 2.9%
2008 211.080 211.693 213.528 214.823 216.632 218.815 219.964 219.086 218.783 216.573 212.425 210.228 215.303 0.1% 3.8%
2009 211.143 212.193 212.709 213.240 213.856 215.693 215.351 215.834 215.969 216.177 216.330 215.949 214.537 2.7% -0.4%
2010 216.687 216.741 217.631 218.009 218.178 217.965 218.011 218.312 218.439 218.711 218.803 219.179 218.056 1.5% 1.6%
2011 220.223 221.309 223.467 224.906 225.964 225.722 225.922 226.545 226.889 226.421 226.230 225.672 224.939 3.0% 3.2%
2012 226.665 227.663 229.392 230.085 229.815 229.478 229.104 230.379 231.407 231.317 230.221 233.049 229.881 3.3% 2.2%
2013 230.280 232.166 232.733 232.531 232.945 233.504 233.596 233.877 234.149 233.546 233.069 233.049 232.954 0.0% 1.3%
2014 233.916 234.781 236.293 237.072 237.900 238.343 238.250 237.852 238.031 237.433 236.151 234.812 236.736 0.8% 1.6%
2015 233.707 234.722 236.119 236.599 237.805 238.638 238.654 238.316 237.945 237.838 237.336 236.525 237.017 0.7% 0.1%
2016 236.916 237.111 238.132 239.261 240.229 241.018 240.628 240.849 241.428 241.729 241.353 241.432 240.007 2.1% 1.3%
2017 242.839 243.603 243.801 244.524 244.733 244.955 244.786 245.519 246.819 246.663 246.669 246.524 245.120 2.1% 2.1%
2018 247.867 248.991 249.554 250.546 251.588 251.989 252.006 252.146 252.439 252.885 252.038 251.233 251.107 1.9% 2.4%
2019 251.712 252.776 254.202 255.548 256.092 256.143 256.571 256.558 256.759 257.346 257.208 256.974 255.657 2.3% 1.8%
2020 257.971 258.678 258.115 256.389 256.394 257.797 259.101 259.918 260.280 260.380 260.229 260.474 258.811 1.4% 1.2%
2021 261.582 263.014 264.877 267.054 269.195 271.696 273.003 273.567 274.31 276.589 277.948 278.802 270.970 7.0% 4.7%
2022 281.148 283.716 287.504 289.109 292.296 296.311 296.276 296.171 296.808 298.012 297.711 296.797 292.655 6.5% 8.0%
2023 299.170 300.840 301.836 303.363 304.127 305.109 305.691 307.026 307.789 307.671 307.051 306.746 304.702 3.4% 4.1%
2024 308.417 310.326 312.332 313.548 314.069 314.175 314.540 314.796 315.301 315.664 315.493 315.605 313.689 2.9% 2.9%
2025 317.671 319.082 319.799 320.795 321.465 322.561 323.048 323.976 324.800 n.a. 324.122 324.054 321.943 2.7% 2.6%
2026 325.252 326.785

CPI-U
Source: Bureau of Labor Statistics, US. Department of Labor FROM
Note: Not available due to the 2025 lapse in appropriations. Jan-26 Feb-25

0.5% 2.4%

PERCENT CHANGE



Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
1980 78.000 79.000 80.100 80.900 81.700 82.500 82.600 83.200 83.900 84.700 85.600 86.400
1981 87.200 88.000 88.600 89.100 89.700 90.500 91.500 92.200 93.100 93.400 93.800 94.100
1982 94.400 94.700 94.700 95.000 95.900 97.000 97.500 97.700 97.700 98.100 98.000 97.700
1983 97.900 98.000 98.100 98.800 99.200 99.400 99.800 100.100 100.400 100.800 101.100 101.400
1984 102.100 102.600 102.900 103.300 103.500 103.700 104.100 104.400 104.700 105.100 105.300 105.500
1985 105.700 106.300 106.800 107.000 107.200 107.500 107.700 107.900 108.100 108.500 109.000 109.500
1986 109.900 109.700 109.100 108.700 109.000 109.400 109.500 109.600 110.000 110.200 110.400 110.800
1987 111.400 111.800 112.200 112.700 113.000 113.500 113.800 114.300 114.700 115.000 115.400 115.600
1988 116.000 116.200 116.500 117.200 117.500 118.000 118.500 119.000 119.500 119.900 120.300 120.700
1989 121.200 121.600 122.200 123.100 123.700 124.100 124.500 124.500 124.800 125.400 125.900 126.300
1990 127.500 128.000 128.600 128.900 129.100 129.900 130.500 131.600 132.500 133.400 133.700 134.200
1991 134.700 134.800 134.800 135.100 135.600 136.000 136.200 136.600 137.000 137.200 137.800 138.200
1992 138.300 138.600 139.100 139.400 139.700 140.100 140.500 140.800 141.100 141.700 142.100 142.300
1993 142.800 143.100 143.300 143.800 144.200 144.300 144.500 144.800 145.000 145.600 146.000 146.300
1994 146.300 146.700 147.100 147.200 147.500 147.900 148.400 149.000 149.300 149.400 149.800 150.100
1995 150.500 150.900 151.200 151.800 152.100 152.400 152.600 152.900 153.100 153.500 153.700 153.900
1996 154.700 155.000 155.500 156.100 156.400 156.700 157.000 157.200 157.700 158.200 158.700 159.100
1997 159.400 159.700 159.800 159.900 159.900 160.200 160.400 160.800 161.200 161.500 161.700 161.800
1998 162.000 162.000 162.000 162.200 162.600 162.800 163.200 163.400 163.500 163.900 164.100 164.400
1999 164.700 164.700 164.800 165.900 166.000 166.000 166.700 167.100 167.800 168.100 168.400 168.800
2000 169.300 170.000 171.000 170.900 171.200 172.200 172.700 172.700 173.600 173.900 174.200 174.600
2001 175.600 176.000 176.100 176.400 177.300 177.700 177.400 177.400 178.100 177.600 177.500 177.400
2002 177.700 178.000 178.500 179.300 179.500 179.600 180.000 180.500 180.800 181.200 181.500 181.800
2003 182.600 183.600 183.900 183.200 182.900 183.100 183.700 184.500 185.100 184.900 185.000 185.500
2004 186.300 186.700 187.100 187.400 188.200 188.900 189.100 189.200 189.800 190.800 191.700 191.700
2005 191.600 192.400 193.100 193.700 193.600 193.700 194.900 196.100 198.800 199.100 198.100 198.100
2006 199.300 199.400 199.700 200.700 201.300 201.800 202.900 203.800 202.800 201.900 202.000 203.100
2007 203.437 204.226 205.288 205.904 206.755 207.234 207.603 207.667 208.547 209.190 210.834 211.445
2008 212.174 212.687 213.448 213.942 215.208 217.463 219.016 218.690 218.877 216.995 213.153 211.398
2009 211.933 212.705 212.495 212.709 213.022 214.790 214.726 215.445 215.861 216.509 217.234 217.347
2010 217.488 217.281 217.353 217.403 217.290 217.199 217.605 217.923 218.275 219.035 219.590 220.472
2011 221.187 221.898 223.046 224.093 224.806 224.806 225.395 226.106 226.597 226.750 227.169 227.223
2012 227.842 228.329 228.807 229.187 228.713 228.524 228.590 229.918 231.015 231.638 231.249 231.221
2013 231.679 232.937 232.282 231.797 231.893 232.445 232.900 233.456 233.544 233.669 234.100 234.719
2014 235.288 235.547 236.028 236.468 236.918 237.231 237.498 237.460 237.477 237.430 236.983 236.252
2015 234.747 235.342 235.976 236.222 237.001 237.657 238.034 238.033 237.498 237.733 238.017 237.761
2016 237.652 237.336 238.080 238.992 239.557 240.222 240.101 240.545 241.176 241.741 242.026 242.637
2017 243.618 244.006 243.892 244.193 244.004 244.163 244.243 245.183 246.435 246.626 247.284 247.805
2018 248.859 249.529 249.577 250.227 250.792 251.018 251.214 251.663 252.182 252.772 252.594 252.767
2019 252.561 253.319 254.277 255.233 255.296 255.213 255.802 256.036 256.430 257.155 257.879 258.630
2020 259.127 259.250 258.076 256.032 255.802 257.042 258.352 259.316 259.997 260.319 260.911 262.045
2021 262.687 263.579 264.961 266.614 268.383 270.654 271.903 272.676 273.910 276.550 278.919 280.845
2022 282.543 284.500 287.674 288.561 291.298 294.957 294.913 295.097 296.349 298.007 298.786 298.832
2023 300.420 301.450 301.821 302.845 303.334 304.014 304.609 306.082 307.276 307.696 308.148 308.741
2024 309.698 310.967 312.345 313.023 313.175 313.044 313.569 314.062 314.732 315.631 316.528 317.604
2025 318.961 319.679 319.785 320.302 320.620 321.435 322.169 323.291 324.245 -(X) 325.063 326.031
2026 326.588 327.460

CPI-U
Source: Bureau of Labor Statistics, US. Department of Labor FROM
Note: Not available due to the 2025 lapse in appropriations. Jan-26 Feb-25
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Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U)
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